Proceedings of the 6th International Conference on Civil Engineering for Sustainable Development
(ICCESD 2022), 10~12 February 2022, KUET, Khulna, Bangladesh (ISBN-978-984-35-1972-6)
ICCESD-2022-4431-1
COMBINED EFFECTS OF MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE, W/C RATIO AND
CEMENT CONTENT VARIATIONS ON COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
CONCRETE MADE WITH RECYCLED BRICK AGGREGATE
Mahfuzur Rahman1, Syed Shadman Sakib2, Ahmed Sabbir3 and Mohammad Mehedi Hasan3
1 Lecturer, Department of Civil Engineering, University of Information Technology and Sciences, Baridhara,

) 1241 1576 ASTM C29
Fineness Modulus (FM) 6.85 2.6 ASTM C136
Table 2: Cases of Investigation and Mixture Proportions
Cases Notation
MAS
(mm)
W/C
Cement
(kg/m3)
Sand
(kg/m3)
Aggregate
(kg/m3)
Water
(kg/m3)
1 RBA-NS-0.45-340-12.5 12.5 0.45 340 677 953 143
2 RBA-NS-0.45-340-19.0 19 0.45 340 677 953 143
3 RBA-NS-0.45-340-25.0 25 0.45 340 677 953 143
4 RBA-NS-0.45-340-37.5 37.5 0.45 340 677 953 143
5 RBA-NS-0.45-400-12.5 12.5 0.45 400 657 926 180
6 RBA-NS-0.45-400-19.0 19 0.45 400 657 926 180
6th International Conference on Civil Engineering for Sustainable Development (ICCESD 2022), Bangladesh
ICCESD-2022-4431-3
Table 3: Gradation of Coarse Aggregate as per ASTM C33
Nominal size
Amounts finer than each laboratory sieve, Mass percent
37.5 mm 25.0 mm 19.0 mm 12.5 mm 9.5 mm 4.75 mm
37.5 to 12.5 mm 90 40 10 - 0 -
25.0 to 9.5 mm 100 90 50 15 0 0
19.0 to 4.75 mm - 100 90 - 40 0
12.5 to 4.75 mm - - 100 90 50 0
Compressive Strength
Cylindrical concrete specimens of diameter 100 mm and height 200 mm were made to measure the
compressive strength of concrete at age of 7 days, 14 days and 28 days as per standard guideline (ASTM
C39, 2016).
3 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
Compressive Strength
From Fig. 1-3 it is seen that overall compressive strength increased accordingly for 7 days, 14 days and
28 days irrespective to type of cases. Among all the cases, case no. 5 (RBA-NS-0.45-400-12.5) showed
highest compressive strength of around 3000 psi (21 MPa) which satisfies the compressive strength of
20 grade concrete. For this case, higher cement content of 400 kg/m3 and lower W/C ratio of 0.45 was
used. So, from these data it is assured that replacement of recycled brick aggregate can exhibit sufficient
compressive strength for construction works.
On, the contrary, from Fig. 3 least amount of compressive strength of around 1800 psi (12.5 MPa) is
found for Case no. 9 (RBA-NS-0.55-340-12.5) where higher W/C ratio of 0.55 and lower cement
content were maintained for the mixture proportions. For both the cases, maximum aggregate size was
12.5 mm which provided highest and at the same time lowest compressive strength. So, it is evident
that, maximum aggregate size is not the only factor that controls the compressive strength. The effect
of W/C ratio and cement contents are shown graphically in Fig.4 and Fig.5.
The 7 days, 14 days and 28 days compressive strengths for all the 12 cases are shown in Fig 1-3
accordingly.
7 RBA-NS-0.45-400-25.0 25 0.45 400 657 926 180
8 RBA-NS-0.45-400-37.5 37.5 0.45 400 657 926 180
9 RBA-NS-0.55-340-12.5 12.5 0.55 340 618 871 187
10 RBA-NS-0.55-340-19.0 19 0.55 340 618 871 187
11 RBA-NS-0.55-340-25.0 25 0.55 340 618 871 187
12 RBA-NS-0.55-340-37.5 37.5 0.55 340 618 871 187
6th International Conference on Civil Engineering for Sustainable Development (ICCESD 2022), Bangladesh
ICCESD-2022-4431-4
 Figure 1. Compressive Strength of Concrete (7 days)
Figure 2. Compressive Strength of Concrete (14 days)